EZORYAIR

[ Thaw [ Cure |
PARTS CATALOG

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 GTS Flex Series

DRYAIR MANUFACTURING CORP. Tel: 1 (306) 275-4848
PO BOX 126, 400 SERVICE ROAD Toll-Free: 1 (888) 750-1700
ST. BRIEUX, SK SOK 3V0 Fax: 1 (306) 275-4664
CANADA Email: parts@dryair.ca
www.dryair.ca



EEORYAIR iz EEORYAIR w2

ICTTIN O RO KT Serial Number Location e —— Table of Contents

MaSEEr ASSEMDIY ... 111

ENclosure COMPONENTS ......cooi i e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeaanees 1.1.3

ENCIOSUIE PANEIS ... 1.1.9

o] gV T 19 To Yo PSPPI 1.1.11

Side Door With WINAOW ... e e e e e e e 1.1.13

CHBRYAR e * SNOM DOOK ...t e e e e e e e e e e as 1.1.15
Lol ol o Side DOOr WithOUt WINAOW ........cuoueiiieciririicicie st 1.1.17
e = = L - DIOVEI DIOOT ...ttt et e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaens 1.1.19
Lo | et WVBEEE HEALET ...ttt ettt ettt et et e e ettt e e et et et eee et eee et eeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeens 2.1.1
R == Heat EXChanger ENCIOSUIE.............couueiuieciie et 2.1.3
Heat Exchangerv COmMpPOoNENtS .........oouvviiiiiiiiiiei e 2.1.5

Heat EXChaNger..... ... e e eeeeeees 2.1.7

GIYCOI Pren@ater..... ..ot 21.9

e CONEON PANEL ..o, 2.1.11
£ = AT P ENCALET oo i 2.1.13

= Lo : '
i PUMP COMPONENTS.....uiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e e eabaa e e e eeeens 2.1.15
I | [ Fuel Preheater..............coooi 2.1.19
' ' = LUy U= R 2.1.21
s P o €)Y I =T o | PSR 2.1.23
SUPPIY PIUMDING oo 2.1.25
Return PIUMDING ... 2.1.29
] e — 1' Gas Train COMPONENTS .....uuiieiieieee e e e e e e e e e eaaaans 2.1.31
) i Al 4 3 REGUIALOT ...t 2.1.35
. e T f ! - GaS TrAIN VENE.....oeeiiiiiciicieicieisee it 2.1.37
71 T @ / @ | or ChIMINGY oo 2.1.39
s = ‘ EICIICAD oo 2.1.41
€= 1 01 (T3 &P TR 2.1.43
WRAATLIBAT. S AT SO (ST U= o (=Y PR 2.1.45
T b e —— . 1 0T Y 2.1.47
- i Bofiriaa =T ;_ HRVA4000 HOSE REEI ...ttt e e 3.1.1
o s o o YT : il BEIE DIIVE ... 3.1.3
ey S—— e e SI00 ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt 3.1.5
“.. et A. :-F '_ == o o = — Y71 (o1 o R 3.1.7
Fe R Sa— T | (070] 0] (o] I 3.1.9
padmreralfiy 1Y/ =T a1 (o] [ [ 411
U L= I = T o | 511
L1211 L= PR 6.1.1
HOSES @Nd FUEI LINES..... et 7.1.1
7= or=1 LS PP PPPP 8.1.1
Serial Number Location Part No. 023-905852 Table of Contents Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR

[ Heat J Dty J Thaw [ Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Master Assembly

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.1

EBDRYAIR °orecseres

[ Heat J Dty J Thaw [ Cure |

Master Assembly

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.2

Item No.

Part No.

Description

Page

1

ENCLOSURE - see page 1.1.3

HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.1

HOSE REELS - see page 3.1.1

MANIFOLD - see page 4.1.1

FUEL TANK - see page 5.1.1

|| WIN

TRAILER - see page 6.1.1

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Master Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Components

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.3

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Enclosure Components PAGE: 1.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 FRONT ENCLOSURE COMPONENTS - see page 1.1.7
2 PANELS - see page 1.1.9
3 002-903028 |LIGHT CLEARANCE AMBER SURF MT LED 2
4 011-703048 |ELB ST 1/2X90DEG BRS NPT 1
5 011-703047 |FTG BHD CPLG BRS 1/2 FPT 3
6 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 3
7 001-702552 |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/2I1D HOSE 5
8 001-702337 |SCRW MACH 10-24X1 PANHEAD 8
9A 002-900727 |LIGHT STROBE GREEN 120V (OBS: USE 002-906924) 1
9B | 006:900030 |0t o 1
9C 002-906924  |LIGHT STROBE LP3T-120G 1
9D | 006906925 |l L e 1
9F | 006906926 ool 1
OF | 006906927 |l im0 1
10 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
11 001-900736 |EYEBOLT 9/16 UNC X 1-3/4 PNTD BLK 4
12 001-900737 |[NUT LKG NYL9/16 UNC PLD 4
13 002-903029 |LIGHT BAR RED 3 LIGHT LED 1
14 002-900724  |LIGHT BAR LED SLIMLITE COURTESY 5
15 001-900735 |SCRW DK 10-24X1 WFR 10
16 004-902851  [SIGHT GLASS SHLD GLY 900FLEX 1
17 004-900742 |MNT BRKT SIGHT GLASS SHIELD 600GTS 2
18 016-900748 |[TUBING CLEAR 1/2ID VINYL 1FT
19 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 2
20 011-703574 |NIPL 1/2X1-1/2 BRS NPT 2
21 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 2

Enclosure Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Enclosure Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




RYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

=0

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Lights

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: 165305
PAGE: 1.1.5

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -

@ Bﬂ YA ln 900 Flex Series SIN: 165305
— e — Enclosure Lights PAGE: 1.1.6
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 012.902691 |WGHT FLQOD 50W LED - DISCONTINUED 3

call Dryair Parts Dept

2 004-902693  [PLT FACE SGL LED 50W FLD LGHT 1

3 004-902692  (PLT FACE DBL LED 50W FLD LGHT 1

4 002-902779  [SW PUSH BTN PRJ HEAD SPST-NO 2

5 001-902430 [SCRW MACH 6-32X3/4L PAN HD SS 4

6 002-703596 [BOX ELEC 2-5/8IN WTHPRF DIE-CAST AL 1/2IN HUB 2

7 002-704262  [CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 6

8 004-902694  [BRKT MINT 50W LED 6

9 001-902780 (BOLT CRG 1/4X1-1/4 SS 12

10 001-703921  (WSHR FLT 1/4 SS 12

11 001-703922  [NUT LKG 1/4 UNC SS 12

Enclosure Lights

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Enclosure Lights

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Front Components

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.7

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

RIOFRZER | Enclosure Front Components PAGE: 1.1.8

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 016-702616 |CASE OPR MNL MANUAL-PAK 1
2 001-701167 |WSHR FNDR 1-1/4X1/4 PLD 2
3 001-700629 [SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 5
4 001-903060  |SCRW MACH 6-32X1L SS 4
5 002-900759 |CVR RCPT FLANGED INLET TWIST LOCK W/P 1
6 002-900758 |RCTP FLANGED INLET TWIST LOCK 30A 125/250V 1
7 004-900769 |[ELEC PLUG 230V MINT BRKT MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
8 002-703596 |BOX ELEC 2-5/8IN WTHPRF DIE-CAST AL 1/2IN HUB 1

9 002-700418 |CABLE SOW10/4 16 FT
10 004-902951 |PLT AUX FUEL MINT 1
11 001-700435 |[SCRW D/T 1/4-14X1 3/8HEX HD PLD 2
12 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 2
13 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 2
14 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 2
15 011-704229 |BLKHD 1/2NPTMX1/4NPTF BRS 2
16 011-900604 |ADPTR 90ELB 3/8MJIC 37 DEG X 1/4 MPT STL 2

Enclosure Front Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Enclosure Front Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




RYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

=0

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Enclosure Panels

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.9

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Enclosure Panels PAGE: 1.1.10
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 LONG DOOR - see page 1.1.11

2 DOOR WITH WINDOW (DRIVER SIDE) - see page 1.1.13

3 SHORT DOOR (DRIVER SIDE) - see page 1.1.15

4 DOOR WITHOUT WINDOW (PASSENGER SIDE)

- see page 1.1.17

5 DOVER DOORS - see page 1.1.19

6 004-902854  |ASSY FRAME DOOR LONG 900 FLEX 2
7 004-902853  |ASSY FRAME DOOR SHORT 29-1/2L X 21-1/2W 1
8 018-900772  |ASSY FRAME DOOR SIDE 600-GTS 2
9 004-903272 |PNLENCEND TOP L 900FLEX 2
10 004-903273 |[PNLENCEND TOP R 900FLEX 2
11 004-903271 |PNLENCEND BOTTOM 900FLEX 2
12 004-903275 [PNL ENC ROOF SHORT 900FLEX 1
13 004-903274 |PNL ENC ROOF LONG 900FLEX 3
14 004-903243  |[PNL ENC R FRONT 900FLEX 1
15A 004-903242 |PNL ENC R MID FRONT 900FLEX (SN:161001 -165305) 1
15B 004-906146  |PNL ENC R MID FRONT 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (sN: 178001 - Current) 1
16A 004-903241 |PNL ENC R MID REAR 900FLEX (SN: 161001 -165305) 1
16B 004-906143  |PNL ENC R MID REAR 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
17 004-903240 |PNL ENC R REAR 900FLEX 1
18 004-903236  [PNL ENC L REAR 900FLEX 1
19A 004-903237 |PNL ENC L MID REAR 900FLEX (SN: 161001 -165305) 1
19B 004-906142 |PNL ENC L MID REAR 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
20A 004-903238 |PNL ENC L MID FRONT 900FLEX (N: 161001 - 165305) 1
20B 004-906141 |PNL ENC L MID FRONT 900FLEX NO LIGHTS (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
21 004-903239 [PNL ENC L FRONT 900FLEX 1

Enclosure Panels

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Enclosure Panels

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 - Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/IN: Current @BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
ROy RTTIN Long Door PAGE: 1.1.11 [ Thaw J Cure | Long Door PAGE: 1.1.12
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-902856 |ASSY DOOR LONG 900FLEX (Includes 1-9) 2
018-905857 (I:]Ijge:-!?s?l- T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 2
018-905858 (qu:mljgegls\ls?L T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 5
5 1 004-902859 |PNL DOOR 27-1/4X38-1/2 1
J 2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 |[NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 [NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |[SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |[KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN
Long Door Part No. 023-905852 Long Door Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 - Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/IN: Current @BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
kDY Side Door With Window PAGE: 1.1.13 [ Thaw J Cure ] Side Door With Window PAGE: 1.1.14
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-903037 |ASSY DOOR SIDE 900GTSFLEX (Includes 1-15) 1
018-905857 (I:]IC(SESI-!ESI))L T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 (I:\Efjegls\ls?L T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-902973 |PNL DOOR 29-1/2X38-1/2 CW 10.5X25.375 WINDOW 1
2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 |[NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 [NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |[SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
12 001-702149 [RIVET 3/16D X 3/8GRP ALUM 18
13 009-703960 |TAPE 3M VHB-5925 2-SIDED 1/2W 7FT
14 004-903038 |[WINDOW 27-3/8X12-1/2X3/16 1
15 001-701185 |WSHR FLT #10 SAE PLD 18
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN
Side Door With Window Part No. 023-905852 Side Door With Window Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 - Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/IN: Current @BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
b Short Door PAGE: 1.1.15 [ Thaw J Cure J Short Door PAGE: 1.1.16
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-902855 |ASSY DOOR SHORT 900FLEX (Includes 1-15) 1
018-905857 (I:]IC(IUC:%I-!ANSI))L T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 (I::jges'-:lB\ls)DL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-902860 |PNL DOOR 19-1/4X27-1/4 900FLEX 1
2A 017-704486  |[HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 |NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |[SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 |SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 [NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
12 001-702149 |RIVET 3/16D X 3/8GRP ALUM 8
13 009-703960 [TAPE 3M VHB-5925 2-SIDED 1/2W 36 IN
14 004-900768 |WINDOW-PNL POLYCARB 6X12X3/16 1
15 001-701185 |WSHR FLT #10 SAE PLD 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 [KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN
Short Door Part No. 023-905852 Short Door Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



S/N: 161001 -

@Bﬂ yn ln Centraglolglglbel)l(eSEplglsosure :j: :::::t- @Bﬂ yn ln Centraglolglglbel)l(eSE:gISosure SIN; Current

RIOFRZER | side Door Without Window PAGE: 1.1.17 RIO¥ TN | sjde Door Without Window PAGE: 1.1.18
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-901216 |ASSY DOOR SIDE 600-GTS (ncludes 1-11) 1
018-905857 (I:}Ijg;li\_l:)l T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 CW CAM & NUT 1
018-905858 ZEliegst?L T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN CH751 CW CAM & NUT 1
1 004-900901 [PNL DOOR 29-1/2X38-1/2 LESS WINDOW 1
Ty 2A 017-704486 |HNDL T-LKG SS T305-90 KEY 112 1
1 2B 017-904514 |HNDL T-LKG CHROME 2.5IN THRD SHAFT CH751 KEY 1
A 3 001-900778 |WSHR STAR #8 STUD EXT TOOTH 2
4 001-900779 |SCRW MACH 8-32X1/4 PANHEAD 2
5 001-704695 [NUT 3/8-24 UNF 1
6 017-704694 |LOCK CAM C15 ZINC 1
7 001-903811 [NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNF 24THRD GR5 PLD 1
8 017-900607 |HINGE SURFACE-MT 316 SS POLISHED 2H X 2W 2
9 001-906024 |SCRW MACH 10-24X2L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
10 001-906025 [SCRW MACH 10-24X3/4L FLAT HD SS SQ DR 4
11 001-703910 |NUT LKG #10-24 SS UNC 8
The following components may not be shown
When ordering door handles, ensure new handles match what
are installed in the unit
006-903096 |[KEY AH112 T LKG HNDL SS T305-90
006-904755 |KEY CH751 T-LKG HNDL CHROME 4IN

Side Door Without Window Part No. 023-905852 Side Door Without Window Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Dover Door

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 1.1.19

. e e
L L L T L b Y 1

() (3)

Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 161001 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
e — Dover Door PAGE: 1.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
012-900721 |DOOR ROLLUP DOVER 64WX60H (Includes all below) 1
1 006-902585  [SLAT ANODIZED DOVER DOOR 62-3/8L
2 006-902586  [SEAL JOINT SLAT DOVER DOOR 62-3/8L
3 006-902587 |[END CAP LEFT HAND SLAT DOVER DOOR
4 006-902588 |END CAP RIGHT HAND SLAT DOVER DOOR
5 006-903208 |HDL LOCK-BAR SS 7/8X63L DOVER DOOR GTS600 1
6 006-902590 |STRIKER NYL BLK DOVER DOOR 2
7 006-902591 |[MNT RLR HEAD PLT DOVER DOOR LH 1
8 006-902592 |[MINT RLR HEAD PLT DOVER DOOR RH 1
9 006-905928 |[BAR LOCK HOLDER-PIVOT DOVER DOOR 2
10 006-905929 |BAR LOCK COVER HOLDER DOVER DOOR 2
The following components may not be shown
006-902593 |GUIDE TRACK SIDE FIX LEFT DOVER DOOR 1
006-902594 |GUIDE TRACK SIDE FIX RIGHT DOVER DOOR 1
006-902589 [LOCK CAM 501 DOVER DOOR
006-903095 |KEY CH501 DOVER ROLLUP DOOR

Dover Door

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Dover Door

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Water Heater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.1

@BHYAIH 900 Flex Series

Central Mobile Enclosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Water Heater PAGE: 2.1.2

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 HEAT EXCHANGER ENCLOSURE - see page 2.1.3

2 WATER HEATER - see page 2.1.5

3 CONTROL PANEL - see page 2.1.11

4 AIR PREHEATER - see page 2.1.13

5 PUMP - see page 2.1.15

6 FUEL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.19

7 BURNER - see page 2.1.21

8 GLYCOL TANK - see page 2.1.23

9 SUPPLY PLUMBING - see page 2.1.25

10 RETURN PLUMBING - see page 2.1.29

11 GAS TRAIN COMPONENTS - see page 2.1.31

12 CHIMNEY - see page 2.1.39

13 ELECTRICAL - see page 2.1.41

14 KAMLOCK PACKAGES - see page 2.1.43

15 FUEL FILTER - see page 2.1.45

16 FILL HOSE - see page 2.1.47

Water Heater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Water Heater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Heat Exchanger Enclosure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.3

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

RIOFEEIN | Heat Exchanger Enclosure PAGE: 2.1.4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902840 [BASE MOD 2100-0900FLEX 1
2 004-702463  |CORNER POST LEFT FRT MOD 2100-0900 CAB R0O1 1
3 004-903020 [CORNER POST RIGHT FRONT 2100-0900GTS 1
4 004-901707  |CORNER POST LEFT REAR MOD 2100-0900 TRI-FUEL 1
5 004-702464 |CORNER POST RIGHT REAR MOD 2100-0900 CAB R01 1
6 004-702467  |PNL FRT TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB R0O1 1
7 004-702469  [PNL SIDE TOP RAIL MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 2
8 004-702468  |PNL REAR TOP RAIL MOD 2100 CAB RO1 1
9 004-702479  |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB R01 2
10 001-701423  [BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 8
11 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 8
12 001-700042  [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 8
13 004-900482  [TAB MOUNT 1/2X2X24 1/2-UNC HOLE 2
14 001-700475 |[BOLT 1/2X2-1/2 PLD GR5 4
15 001-700100 |WSHR FLT 1/2 PLT PLD 8
16 001-701606 [NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 4
17 004-902835  [BRKT MINT CIRC HTR 9-5/8L C/W SLOT 1
18 001-700804 [BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 57

19 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 114
20 001-700721 [NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 57

Heat Exchanger Enclosure

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Heat Exchanger Enclosure

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

ZDORYAIR

ZDORYAIR

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

RIOFFZEW | Heat Exchanger Components PAGE: 2.1.5
8 &
-
I 4 1 ¢
9 23, 20 |16
2 N
e = == 5 A 1
= N~y
E %
= <
18 | 17N
” + o ) { .
- : 10 = \3
1'4‘ . . - ] 5 :-E
5 = fﬁ 15 119 21
- E 1
e
(( A 24
..
"/ 25
22 S AN 28
'r
: ST
: . » ENIRL
E -l:h-\.-l-l: -ﬁlﬂ?{
54 111219

RIOF Y | Heat Exchanger Components PAGE: 2.1.6
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-903071 |PKG HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900GTS (ncludes 1-26) 1
1 HEAT EXCHANGER - see page 2.1.7
2 GLYCOL PREHEATER - see page 2.1.9
3 018-702714 |PKG PLMB SPLY FROM HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
4 018-702543  |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR INLET MOD 2100 R0O1 1
5 018-702719 |PKG PLMB RETURN INTO HEAT EXCH MOD 2100-0900 1
6 018-702542 |PKG PLMB CRCLT HTR OUTLET MOD 2100 1
7 018-702803 |PKG PLMB PRESS RLF/AIR PURGE MOD 2100 1
8 011-702995 |AIR VENT AUTO 3/4NPT 150PSI 240DEG F 1
9 006-700879 VLV SAFETY PRESS RLF 60PSI 3/4X3/4 1
10 006-700778 |CNTRL FLOW MULT PADDLE 1
11 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
12 011-700404 |CPLR FEM GARD THD 1/2XSWVL NPTM 1
13 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
14 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
15 005-702593 |WELL THERM BRS 6-1/4IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 4
16 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
17 005-704272 |WELL THERM BULB ASSY 1/2IN NPT 1
18 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 6
19 011-702702 |PLUG BRS 1/2 NPT SQ HD 1
20 011-702565 |[NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
21 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
22 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
23 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 1
24 001-900903 |[BOLT 1/2X6-1/2 GR8 UNC PLD 4
25 001-700938 |WSHR LOCK 1/2 PLD 4
26 004-704340 |LEG HEAT EXCHANGER BLK 4

Heat Exchanger Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Heat Exchanger Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Heat Exchanger

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.7

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Heat Exchanger PAGE: 2.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
004-702440 |HEAT EXCHANGER FUEL-TO-GLY MOD 2100-0900 (Includes 1,3-15) 1
1 004-704334 |HEAT EXCHANGER 900 1
2 004-904382 |INSUL WRAP 2100-0900 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
3 004-704335 |COV TOP 900 HEAT EXCHANGER 1
4 004-704338 |PC 1/2 A36 SPCR BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
5 004-704339 |PC 3/16 A36 COV BOTTOM HEAT EXCHANGER 1
6 021-704341  |INSUL HEAT RESIST 19-7/8IN OD 2IN THK 1
021-704342 %> |GSKT HEAT RESIST 1/4x1
7 903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above) 6 FT
021-704343 %> |GSKT HEAT RESIST 3/4IN DIA
8 903693 CLKG STV/GSKT CEMENT (2000 DEG F) (Recommended with above) 6 FT
9 004-905094 |BAFFLE 16GA A569 2100 LONG HEAT EXCHANGER 46
004-704337 %1% |ASSY INSP COV HEAT EXCHANGER
10 702802 GSKT DURLON 4-1/4INB DIA (Recommended with above) 1
11 001-700434 |BOLT 3/8X3/4 PLD GR5 2
12 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 9
13 001-700890 [NUT 3/8 PLD 2
14 001-700720 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/2 PLD GR5 4
15 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 12
The following components may not be shown
001-702508 |TAPE FSK 3IN X 150FT

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Heat Exchanger

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Glycol Preheater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.9

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

(==

e — Glycol Preheater PAGE: 2.1.10

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702513  |HEATER CRCLT 4000W 240V 1
2 002-704262 |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 1

3 002-702644 |CABLE SITOW 14/3 300V CSA 7FT
4 011-702153 |NIPL COMB 1*1 BRS ADPTR 1
5 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
6 004-904918 |BRKT GLY PRHTR SPRT 650GTS 1
7 001-700719 |WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 2
8 001-700960 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/4 PLD GR5 2
9 001-700743 |BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 2
10 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
11 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 2

The following components may not be shown

006-702894  |[ELEMENT CRCLT HTR 4000W 240V 1

Glycol Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Glycol Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

ZDORYAIR

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

b Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.11
11 10, 12 13, ‘14 15, 17, .16 3 2/ 4
@ — _._ i .Zﬁ .,-_) » -
b= = g 7Y 17) WS S -
1 f—TTALE [f| |
i B [ E 26
. — :
I |
P B =4 i‘
9. . _-——-:1::| de 7 Y P
i : — -_f-__,ﬂ:n -
8 P I __.— _ 4
32 35 2
24
e . 23
1E' . | | = .-_.';,* @
B ':l.‘: :.'.;:t_..: | el P 25
LCE  [OF, % . - v
6 | -| _];. [] o %
i 1"—'“ ?
i =
he o clo@ R @
iE O -t ) on® Ly Ly 27
31,30/ 5/).19).34 21,20/ 22) 2928

e — Control Panel PAGE: 2.1.12
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902805 |[BOX CTRL PNL MOD 2100-DG-GTS 1
2 001-901203 |RIVET 5/32 GRP .126 -.250 SS 6
3 004-702482 |BRKT TOP CTRL PNL MOD 2100 RO1 1
4 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 9
5 002-800040 |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A SP 3
6 002-800066  |BRKR PLUG-ON 15A 2P 1
7 002-800029 |BOX PNL Q06121L100TS SQ-D 1
8 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 9
9 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 2
10 002-800031 |BOX HANDY 4X2 1/2KO 1
11 002-701115 |[BSHG KO 1/2 5
005-702512 |GAUGE VOLT PNL 0-300V
12 006-703482 RESISTOR RCD K3-261 10W 27 KJ 1
13 005-702509 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 0-150 DEG F 2
14 005-702510 |GAUGE TEMP 96IN CPLRY 40-240 DEG F WIKA 2
15 005-701073 |GAUGE TEMP 60IN CPLRY 40-240DEG F WIKA 1
16 005-703489 |GAUGE PRESS 0-60PSI PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
17 011-701175 |CPRSN FTG CON 1/4TX1/4 FPT 1
18 002-908437  |RELAY 120V DPDT 30A/240V OMRON MGN2C-AC120 2
19 005-900673 |TIMER ELEC 8 PIN ADJ RCYCL IDEC RTE-P1AF20 1
20 002-702742 |TERM STRP LGE 12 POLE 5-1/4L 2
005-903333 %% [CONT TEMP A421ABC-02C -40 TO 212F
21 903385 If replacing CONT TEMP A419 use Part No. 018-903385 (A419 OBSOLETE) 1
22 006-701213  |XFMR 40VA 120V 60HZ 24V CLASS 2 1
23 004-900665 |BRKT H LIM MOD2100-600-GTS 1
24A 006-701532  |HI-LIMIT G1-11452 (1223) 1
24B 006-904930 |[KNOB HI LIMIT PLASTIC 1-1/4 HEAD 8-32 SET SCREW 1
25 005-702514 |BOARD LED 6GRN-110V 2RED-24V 1
26 002-701359  |SW TGL SPST 20A 125V SCRW TERM 3
27 002-702466  |RELAY 24V SPST-NC 30A/300V 1
28 006-702140 |CNTRL HI LIMIT MAN RESET 1
29 005-703464 |CONT TEMP JOHNSON (25-225F) SPDT 1
30 004-906027 |BRKT MINT 12VDC XFMR FLUSH-MNT 1-15/16 L 1
31 002-903025 |XFMR 120VAC/12VDC 2000MA 1
32 004-900671 |PNL CVR CTRL PNL MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
33 004-900672  |PNL CVR LED/SW MOD 2100-600-GTS 1
34 005-900674 |SOCKET 8 PIN DIN/SURFACE MNT SCREW TERM 1
35 004-901318 |BRKT BOT CTRL PNL MOD 2100 DUAL FUEL 1
The following components may not be shown
005-906611 |SNSR TEMP JOHNSON A99BB-200C 6-1/2FT LENGHT 1

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Control Panel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Air Preheater

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.13

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e — Air Preheater PAGE: 2.1.14

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702504 |COIL AIR PREHEAT 12X18X2 ROW-8 FPI 1/2IN MPT 1
2 004-702901 |PNL BODY UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
3 004-702903 |PNL TOP UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
4 004-702480 |BRKT MNT PHTR AIR 2100 CAB RO1 2
5 004-702902 |PNL END UPR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 1
6 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
7 004-702904 |PNL SIDE LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
8 004-702905 |PNL END LWR DUCT AIR PRE-HTR MOD 2100 2
9 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1
10 002-701133  [LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 2
11 011-702608 |ELB 1/2X90DEG BRS NPTF 2
12 011-702563 [NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
13 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2

The following components may not be shown
001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 12

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Air Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

[ Thaw [ Cure J Pump Components PAGE: 2.1.15
.c'";_::: g
. L‘:—«_- :I—I ]
W =
4 I 5
J '1 11 1
: ETJ"I: A __:' Ty .II
- : .-"', -, Wy [
= | s -Illl
% ["-’“ o _:;T‘-\-. I:'x --'I -
f'l-_' 'l. EI-r I = nm
@ié {_j 1 | x@ 7 ,_'-*"‘“.'-.. .'! Tad
Ll ) 3
. )i}
9 7 6 2 Cois
i s -
=1

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Pump Components PAGE: 2.1.16
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-800055 [PUMP - see page 2.1.17
2 018-902787 |PKG PLMB PUMP INLET MOD 2100-0900-GTS 1
3 011-700580 |VLV BALL 1-1/2 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
4 011-700598 |NIPL COMB 1-1/2X2 BLK PIPE (PNTD BLK) 1
5 011-702056 |NIPL COMB 1-1/4NPTX2HB PNTD BLK 1
6 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
7 011-704508 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTx3/4HB BRS 1
8 001-702461 |MNT VIB NEOPRENE 3/8X1 THRD 2IN DIA X 3L 4
9 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
10A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
10B 001-901471  |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 2
11 001-700721  |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
The following components may not be shown
002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1

Pump Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Pump Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



BDRYAIR “"sworeseics ™ | ancunm BDRYAIR “"swreseics ™ | anounem

LTy ey Pump PAGE: 2.1.17 —— Eny o Pump PAGE: 2.1.18
ItNe;n Description Part No.
] 012-800052 | 012-800053 | 012-905311 | 012-800055 [012-702751
3/4 HP 1HP 2 HP 2 HP 3HP
1 |SEAL RING GUIDEVANE G & L PUMP | 006-703027 006-703008

2 [LOCKNUT IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703026
3 |IMPELLER G & L PUMP 006-703028 | 006-703029 | 006-703007 | 006-703030 |006-703031

4 |O-RING CASING G & L PUMP 006-703006

5 |SEALMECH G & L PUMP 006-703005
- 6A |CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS 006-701171 | 006-702799 | 006-701171 006-703468
6B |omcron o 006-906552

Q;{Q CAPACITOR RUN PUMP GOULDS W/
- 6C |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906922
CAPACITOR RATING: 40uF 370V
8 & CAPACITOR START PUMP GOULDS
’ 6D [W/ NIDEC MOTOR 006-906923
= CAPACITOR RATING: 233-280uF 165V
5 : ~_I CAPACITOR PUMP GOULDS W/
i 6E |NIDEC MOTOR 006-906943
.I CAPACITOR RATING: 189-227uF 110V

REFER TO PUMP MOTOR NAME PLATE EXAMPLES PRIOR TO ORDERING CAPACITORS

0 I
o
r-%\‘a
LY |
= | f::- -H\“x [+ l“‘j | | NIDEC MOTOR NAME WEG, BLUFFTON MOTOR NAME
| Y . PLATE EXAMPLE PLATE EXAMPLE
| @ ——— ﬂ::".:. _ ;_.T_'.':...
4 £ EEREL " 'l-\..u-l ] :..‘ ,._".'I'."'.
4 ot o rEEEEm-o LR Rt - U
| = R N :- - AF: !‘-\.' .5\."':.'
S e B R W e (S
[ = ¥ i |
2 = sl _ = ) _+: A
= :-:: :: '_r-::l ';h.lr."-"‘;:"
1 L] mr (L] L % T T e
WEHE BFA [ —mra— : T i
L] L) Uy e i
& Ja
A R A TYR S T
T e )
Pump Part No. 023-905852 Pump Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023 Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

[ Thaw [ Cure | Fuel Preheater PAGE: 2.1.19
w 2
=
g 3
14 o 2/ a
Ut:'r_"'
L= 5 g
& .
i ) i I
s g
b gy LI
7
: &
= & ln
1) L
' 10
12

RN TN Fuel Preheater PAGE: 2.1.20
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 010-702580 |TBG OUTER FUEL PRE-HTR MOD 2100 RO1 1
2 005-702757  |[NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
3 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 4
4 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
5 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
6 001-702551  |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
7 001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 8
8 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 8
9 001-700042 [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 8
10 011-700115 |VLV BALL 1/2 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 1
11 011-703576 |[TEE BRANCH 1/2 EXTD BRS NPT 1
12 011-704513  |NIPL 1/2NPTx2L BRS 1
13 011-702594  |VLV 1/2 3-WAY BRS 1
14 005-700204 |WELL F/AVTA/B 3/4 BRS BULB 1

Fuel Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Fuel Preheater

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 153501 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 153501 -
S/N: Current

Burner PAGE: 2.1.21
o r O (18
= 35 e
® o
,,1 %, 33 . ’;f
#.h ' \ ) i
= (32 \ O |
® 19 (18 (17 | —
© . —
1 - -h'“"'-u';:h.. ) N
. & = 7 A
24
14
4 e, 9
o __l_;;,ﬁ A } .
31 P
” ’
5 : i * ] 7
23 1 “, &
#r{ . B
1
12 1 10 13 6
WS (25
27 1] r’
i) |28
28 ="
L
29 30 5.

Burner PAGE: 2.1.22
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

018-901329 (I:\Ic(lque:Bll_.:sl)RNER MOD 2100-0900 DIESEL QUICK CONNECT 1
1 012-702501 |BURNER RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

006-906338 |CVR RIELLO F20 BURNER 1
2 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
3 006-702790 |CNTRL PRIMARY RIELLO 40 F5/F20 1
4 006-702784 |CAPACITOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
5 011-702728 |NOZZLE OIL BNR B 5.00X60DEG 1
6 011-702798 |ADPTR 90DEG 1/8BSPP X 7/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
7 004-704661 |FUEL LINE 1/4X10IN #6/#4JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1
8 011-703015 |ADPTR BHD 1/4NPTX9/16JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
9 005-702511 |GAUGE PRESS 0-300 PSI 1/4NPT LWR CONN 1
10 011-703823 |QC NIPL 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
11 011-703822 |QC CPLR 1/4 STL PLD NPTF 1
12 011-703824  |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 1
13 011-703016 |ELB 1/4X90DEG PLD STEEL NPT 1
14 004-702739 |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
15 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
16 001-702651 |CLP HOSE HAS96 SLTD HEX HD SS 1
17 002-701131 |LOCKNUT 1/2 STL CONDUIT 2
18 005-702592 |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
19 005-702757  |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 1
20 001-700743 |BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 4
21 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 8
22 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
23 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 4
24 016-702726  |PLUG PLSTC 3/4ANPT CW PULL TAB 1
25 006-703402 |[ELECTRODE ASSY 5IN RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
26 006-902844  |FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
27 006-702785 |COIL OIL VLV RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
28 006-702794 |PUMP RIELLO 40-F20 1
29 006-702792  |KEY PUMP DRIVE RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1
30 006-702783 |MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
31 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
32 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
33 002-703766 |CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
34 002-703764 |TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
35 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1

The following components may not be shown

002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3.5FT

006-702788 |PHOTOCELL RIELLO 40-F5/F20 1

006-702796  |PKG SERVICE RIELLO 40-F20 FUEL OIL 1

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

Burner

S/N: 153501 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.2.21

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 153501 -
S/N: Current

Burner PAGE: 2.2.22

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
018-905098 |PKG BURNER NG RIELLO 40-G90Q (ncludes 14-27) 1
018-905099 |PKG BURNER LP RIELLO 40-G90Q (ncludes 18-27) 1
1A 012-901667 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 NG 1
1B 012-903687 |BURNER RIELLO 40-G900 LP 1
2 004-702520 |DUCT TOP TAKE OFF 6 IN 1
3 002-701131 |LOCKNUT 1/2 STL CONDUIT 2
4 005-702592  |WELL THERM BRS 4-3/8IN .385 BORE 1/2IN NPT 1
5 005-702757 |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 1
6 001-700803  |RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375SS 4
7 004-702739 |PLT 16GAX3-3/4X7-3/4 1
8 011-700130 |NIPL 3/4X1-1/2 BLK PIPE CL 125 NPT 1
9 011-701172 |CPLR RDCG 1X3/4 MI 1
10 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
11 004-901755 |HOSE 1X16 NG CSAIl FI16FJ16 1
12 016-901720 |PLUG 13/16 HOLE BLK NYL 2
13 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1

14 002-800027 |CONDUIT FLEX/AL 7/16X300 3FT
15 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
16 002-703766 |CONN HOOD 10POLE 16A/600V DBL LVR 1/2NPT TOP 1
17 002-703764 |TERM M INSERT 10POLE 16A/600V 1
18 002-703767 |CONN CVR 10POLE 16A/600V 4-PEG 1
19 006-702789  |GSKT MINT RIELLO 40-F15/F20 1
20 005-704160 |CONT PRI BOX RMG88 RIELLO 40-G750 1
21 006-901782  |FUSE 6.25A RIELLO 40-G900 2
22A 006-901779 (XFMR IGN RIELLO 40-G900 1
22B 006-901780 |WIRE HIGH VLTG LEAD RIELLO 40-G900 1
23 006-901771 |CAPACITOR 20 UF RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
24A 006-901777 |SW AIR RIELLO 40-G900 1
24B 006-901778 |SW AIR TUBE CW CONNECTOR RIELLO G900 1
25 006-702783 |MOTOR RIELLO 40-F15/F20/G750/G900 1
26 006-902844  |FAN RIELLO F15/F20/G750/G900 1
27 006-901776 |SERVOMOTOR RIELLO G900 1

The following components may not be shown

002-704162 |ELECTRODE ASSY RIELLO 40-G750/G900 1
006-901783  [IONIZATION ASSY RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901781 |WIRE IONIZATION LEAD RIELL 40-G900 1
006-905120 |PKG NG 3.7 ORF RIELLO 40-G900 1
006-901770 |PKG LP 2 ORF CW WSHR RIELLO G900 1

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Burner

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

| Thaw J Cure | Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.23
1 2
f'r-a y
. Q
D) 5
o (© .
%
7 «
= 5 [(b—
= :
5:—: 6 ( 4
' (
ur

e — Glycol Tank PAGE: 2.1.24
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-903023 |TANK GLY MOD 2100-0900FLEX 1
2 011-704699 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB 90DEG BRS 1
3 002-702012  |SW-FLOAT FSH-31 1
4 002-800025 |CONNECTOR 3/8 90DEG BX/FLEX 1
5 006-700191 |LOW WATER CUT-OFF CW PROBE 1
6 001-702552  |CLP 2-EAR #22SS - 1/21D HOSE 1
7 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Glycol Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e — Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.26
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 4 WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY - see page 2.1.27

2 2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

3 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1
4 004-700595 [SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 1
5 001-700596 |U-BOLT 3/8X2-1/4X5-1/4 PLD EXT 1
6 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
7 001-700721 |[NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 4
8 018-905331 |ASSY PLMB SPLY MOD 2100-900 FLEX 1
9 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
10 011-702701 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
11 005-700121  [VLV BYPASS PRESS RLF 3/4 BRS 1
12A 001-700337  |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
12B 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 1
13 005-702505  |[VLV DANFOSS 1/2IN AVTB 15 0-30 DEG C TEMP RNG 2
14 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
15 001-702551  |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 2
16 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
17 011-701077 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX3/8 90DEG MPT 1
18 018-902895 |PKG PLMB SPLY Y-STR MOD 900FLEX 1
19 001-700803  [RIVET 5/32 GRP .3125-.375 SS 2
20 004-701406 |BRKT FLUSH HOSE RTNR MOD2000 CAB RAYPAK 1
21 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 4
22 011-702153 |NIPL COMB 1*1 BRS ADPTR 1
23 011-700366  |VLV BALL 1 400WOQOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 1
24 011-702704 |PLUG BRS 1 NPT SQ HD 1
25 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 30 IN

The following components may not be shown
011-701177 |GSKT 2 Y PATT STR PTFE 1
006-702400 |SCREEN Y-STR 20MESH 2IN 1

Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 161001 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
ECTF T Supply Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.25
. S
L&. " 0
14 13 1 _ 9
_ 10
(= 17
o \ 2
o.d | L B % =
;'_H#ji pe {:_:__..- @%
[ ia ,\_\ W J\J' <
T_‘LT a- ] ﬁfd‘-J ) = 7 6
@ T W T
g o I Ty
15 ':..:ff — =
“l«... 55 9
5 .-__.-:'1,'{‘:_-.-:-) k
s ’ E-_...u-‘
= -?h ,f 3 o
2, )
: N -
i 12 e —
r; . ;b,:cﬁﬁ
- d r"':'_'_'f,.-"
“.H’i éﬂ' I{L C
@ st :_:)TJI
'-_3 K& Y
18 [ .1"'
= 21
= 22 | 25 24
25 3 g
| P g e
19, . 20

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Supply Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

ZDORYAIR

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

RIENEELE | Four-Way Valve Assembly PAGE: 2.1.27
i,
| .—" r -—I;\. L) I""r\' \“I‘!
'; f.-"
~ 8 10
- i 3 5 11
) = S— e _-\.;II'I % T“;.'II Tf"
1 -«1__._ R ; = --...=:_:——:'?' .|y j‘i.
et T 5 | . . o
1 = | ! 1 A -
S N— . !l |
S — (9) (4
I —— i
. SN
— | II ; iy,
LAy, o

G13-T0D2A7T

E} - ;I@ 013- 708064
olss T3 e
2 —
4T v i

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e — Four-Way Valve Assembly PAGE: 2.1.28
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

2 1 1/2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43

3 005-902774 VLV 4-WAY MIXING 2NPT 1
4 005-704062 |ACTUATOR MOTOR ESBE MODEL ARA 600 1
5 011-702059 |NIPL COMB 2X2 HB PNTD BLK 1
6 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 1
7 018-902782  |PKG PLMB SPLY 900GTS 1
8 018-902783 |PKG PLMB 4-WAY VLV TOP 900GTS 1
9 018-902784  |PKG PLMB 4-WAY VLV BTM 900GTS 1
10 001-704412 |CLP HOSE HEAVY DUTY 1.85-2.01 RNG (47-51mm) 4
11 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MM 1

Four-Way Valve Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Four-Way Valve Assembly

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

[ Thaw J Cure | Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.29
3
15,116,194 —1 i g
& ) “ (@of]
¥ @] = (2 10
_P ]
1P | el I =
14 6 (5 - == : y
Dil JL . ﬂ ﬁ ; " nl:ffﬁ. :
A= I
‘___:if Fa il 13 (17) (18
M| .
‘.‘:-:.;b e n,luﬂ s
9)(8)(7)(12

e — Return Plumbing PAGE: 2.1.30
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 2IN KAMLOCKS - see page 2.1.43
2 018-902781 |PKG PLMB RET 900GTS 1
3 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 1
4 009-700157 |GROM 2.1X3.25 RBR PIPE 2 1
5 018-902894 |PKG PLMB RETURN MAIN MOD 900FLEX 1
6 011-702563 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX3/8HB BRS 2
7 005-700120 |VLV MOD DANFOSS AVTB 25 1 TEMP REG 1
8 005-702757 |NUT SPLIT WELLCAP 3/4FINE THREAD 2
9 005-900590 |WELL THERM BRS 4 IN .385BORE 1/2MPT 1-5/8INSER 2
10 001-901471 |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MM 1
11A 001-700337 |CLP HOSE HS32 2-1/2 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
11B 001-901471  |CLP HOSE HEAVY-DUTY 59-63MIM Recommended 1
12 001-700275 |CLP HOSE HAS16 SLTD HEX HD SS 2
13 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 2
14 001-702551 |CLP 2-EAR #18SS - 3/8ID HOSE 1
15 001-700596  |U-BOLT 3/8X2-1/4X5-1/4 PLD EXT 2
16 004-700595 |SADDLE EXT BODY 2-1/4 MUF CLP 2 PIPE SCH40 2
17 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 4
18 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 4
19 004-702479 |BRKT PLMB MOUNT MOD 2100-0900 CAB RO1 1
The following components may not be shown
001-701423 |BOLT CRG 1/4X1 PLTD 4
001-700129 |WSHRFLT 1/4 PLD 4
001-700042 [NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 4

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Return Plumbing

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Gas Train Components

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.31

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Gas Train Components PAGE: 2.1.32
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 GAS TRAIN - see page 2.1.33
2 018-902837 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN BEFORE TRAIN 900FLEX 1
3 011-701021 |[BSHG RDCG 1/2X1/4 MI MXF NPT 1
4 005-703490 |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-15IN WC PNL 2-1/2IN WIKA 1
5 009-700016 |GROM 1.235X2.375 RBR PIPE 1 1
6 004-903022 |ANG 1-1/2X1-1/2X1/8 2-3/4L CW HOLES 1
7 001-703040 |CLP MUF 1-1/4IN 5/16UNC PLD 3
8 018-901714 |PKG GAS LINE 1IN AFTER TRAIN 2100-DG 1
9 011-703790 |ELB ST 1/4X90DEG BRS NPT 1
10 G900 GAS SHUT OFF VALVE - CALL DRYAIR 1
11 011-901736 |ADPTR 1MJIC 37X1MPT STL 1
12 011-901744 |CAP ALUM 1-5/16 1JIC THD 1
13 004-703842 |STAND GAS TRAIN 7-5/16L 2100-DG 2
14 001-700804 |BOLT 3/8X1 PLD GR5 8
15 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 16
16 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
17 005-906944  |GAUGE LO-PRESS 0-32IN WC PNL 2 1-2IN 1

Gas Train Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Gas Train Components

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
ey Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.33
9 8
21(3)(4 : 0

BLTCY £oSE Gas Train PAGE: 2.1.34
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 006-901786 |VLV BODY V5055B-1002 RIELLO 40-G900 1
2 006-902643  |GAS TRAIN ASSY RIELLO BURNER 40-G900 CSD-1 1
3 006-901788 |VLV SAFETY GAS V48A2169 RIELLO 40-G900 1
4 006-901784  |SW LGP HONEYWELL C6097A 1012/DUNG GML-A4-4-4 1
5 011-900908 |NIPL 1/8XCL BRS NPT 1
6 011-703791 |ELB 1/8X90DEG BRS NPT 1
7 011-703795 |NIPL 1/8X2 BRS NPT 3
8 005-704155 |RGLTR GAS 1 MAX RV61 RIELLO 40-G750 1
9 011-701078 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/8 90DEG MPT 1
10 011-703824 |NIPL 1/4X1(CL) BRS NPT 3
11 011-902577 [TEE 1/4 BRS 1
12 006-901785 |SW HGP HONEYWELL C6097B 1028 OR DUNGS GMH-A4-4-4 1
13 011-902576  |VLV BALL 1/4 400WOG STD BRS CGA NPTF 2
14 011-703794 |CAP PIPE 1/4 BRS NPT 2

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Gas Train

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex GTS Series S/N: Current
kDY Regulator PAGE: 2.1.35
4) 5
3 . "~ &
&ﬁ_ . {"'“. 100
== :
2 N
) W=D
o ) 'f'm. .
w L9
1 _J 6
.{.k’*. T
|-Lw_e"
= g =2
N|

e — Regulator PAGE: 2.1.36
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 018-903577 |ASSY PLMB PN 600GTS-DG 1
2 005-701409 |RGLTR PN NPT 10PSI 4-16WC SPR RNG ADJ 1
3 011-701770 |BSHG RDCG 1X1/2 BRS MXF NPT 1
4 011-703048 |ELB ST 1/2X90DEG BRS NPT 1
5 011-701769 |ADPTR BRS 1/2NPTX1/2SAE 45DEG FLARE 1
6 011-903373 |BSHG RDCG 3/4X1/4 BRS 1
7 011-700641 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/4 MPT 1
8 018-903576 |ASSY PLMB NG 600GTS-DG 1
9 011-903373 |[BSHG RDCG 3/4X1/4 BRS 1
10 011-700641 |CPRSN FTG ELB 1/4TX1/4 MPT 1

Regulator

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Regulator

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

[ Thaw [ Cure | Gas Train Vent PAGE: 2.1.37
1
j
' 2
r o _: KTy
5
4.4 . I- . i
3 -
# b ¥ . f y ) it
al ( =
4 it

ROy RTTIN Gas Train Vent PAGE: 2.1.38
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-903458 |COVER GAS VENT 900 FLEX 1
2 011-903570 |[STRAINER 1 NPT PVC GAS VENT 1
3 001-703408  |INSERT THD 1/4 UNC RND BODY .027-.165 GRP 4
4 004-903460 |MNT GAS VENT 900 FLEX 1
5 001-700934 |WSHR LOCK 1/4 PLD 4
6 001-701482 |BOLT 1/4X3/4 PLD GR5 4
7 001-700093 |SCRW D/T 1/4-14X3/4 3/8HEX HD PLD 2
8 018-903695 |ASSY PLMB VENT 900FLEX 1
9 001-702369 |CLP HOSE #24 1

Gas Train Vent

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Gas Train Vent

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex GTS Series

Chimney

S/N: 153501 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.39

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 153501 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex GTS Series S/N: Current
e — Chimney PAGE: 2.1.40
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-903083 |CHMNY PIPE 10X30L 24 GA SNAP LOCK 1
2 004-702658 |FLSHG ROOF VENT 10IN MOD 2100 1
3 004-702571 |STORM COLLAR 10IN MOD 2100 1
4 004-702518 |CHMNY CAP 10IN CHINA GALV 1
5 001-700629 |SCRW D/T 10-16X3/4 5/16HEX HD PLD 8

Chimney

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Chimney

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

e e Electrical PAGE: 2.1.42
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-701415 |CVR RCPT W/P 1
2 002-800037 |[RCPT DX 15A 120V 1
3 002-701414 |BOX RCPT #425 1
4 002-800026 |CONNECTOR 3/8 BX/MND/FLEX 1
5 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
6 002-700046  |CONNECTOR STRN/RLF 3/4 .625-.750 CABLE RNG 1

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@Bﬂ”ln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
BLTCY £ E Electrical PAGE: 2.1.41
3
~
1] ""'\-\.\_\_
~E D
2 "'-L.‘ |
i ___.-"-
i | _.
,f‘aﬁ; - .
..*".‘-n‘;j-'r:.h
=] . I..i" :‘.ﬂ--':l
x.__h* . 1‘ ‘-
Sy W
-K‘h.. g | N
i
I " _"._.. Ill'_'\- - ..--._
- o o Lowe
o4 7
-
&4
5
T 4
e
(N 6
W
Electrical Part No. 023-905852

Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Electrical

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
ey Kamlocks PAGE: 2.1.43
3 2 1
H ] | HBI1 T
! I
5 4
(Y, =&
| !
! ____. -
8 G g 6
a- =/
! 1T |f_
10 9
_""\.-
©

e e Kamlocks PAGE: 2.1.44
1 011-701442 |VLV BALL 2 FL PT CSA/UL 2
2 011-700278 |KMLCK 2 PART F ADPTR AL NPTM 1
3 011-700390 |KMLCK 2 PART DC DUST CAP AL 1
4 011-700279 |KMLCK 2 PART B CPLR AL NPTM 1
5 011-700391 |KMLCK 2 PART DP DUST PLUG AL 1
6 011-700580 |VLV BALL 1-1/2 400WOG FL PT BRS CGA NPTF 2
7 011-702847 |KMLCK 1-1/2 ADPTR AL MALE NPT PART F 1
8 011-702849 |[KMLCK 1-1/2 DUST CAP AL PART DC 1
9 011-702848 |KMLCK 1-1/2 FEMALE CPLR AL MALE NPT PART B 1
10 011-702850 |[KMLCK 1-1/2 DUST PLUG AL PART DP 1
11A 006-702959  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
11B 006-702962  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1
11C 006-900823  |GSKT 2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
12A 006-702960  |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR STD 1
12B 006-702963  |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR THICK 1
12C 006-900825  |GSKT 1-1/2IN KMLCK CPLR SILICONE RBR 1
The following components may not be shown
001-700450 |SLEEVE OVAL 1/16 AL CABLE 8
001-700451 |CABLE ACFT 7X7 1/16 GALV 12 IN PER.

Kamlocks

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Kamlocks

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Fuel Filter

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 2.1.45

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

b Fuel Filter PAGE: 2.1.46
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 012-702588  |FILTER FUEL OIL PART/WTR COMB 1
2 012-702587 |ADPTR FUEL FILTER MTG AL 1
3 001-701482 |BOLT 1/4X3/4 PLD GR5 5
4 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 5
5 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 5
6 001-700934 |WSHR LOCK 1/4 PLD 2
7 004-902777 |BRKT MINT FUEL FLTR 1
8 011-901436 |ADPTR 3/4NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 2

Fuel Filter

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Fuel Filter

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Fill Hose PAGE: 2.1.47
N XN
2 "“x\?\‘f\] \
4 ‘\\\\\ B

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

BLTCY £oSE Fill Hose PAGE: 2.1.48
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 011-704470 |PLUG GARDEN HOSE MALE BRS 1
2 011-900793 |ADPTR 3/4FPT X FEM GHT BRS 1
3 011-702701 |NIPL COMB 3/4NPTX3/4HB BRS 1
4 001-701890 |CLP HOSE 1-1/4 SIZE 12 1

Fill Hose

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Fill Hose

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

HRV4000 Hose Reel

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.1

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

ke HRV4000 Hose Reel PAGE: 3.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 BELT DRIVE - see page 3.1.3
2 SPOOL - see page 3.1.5
3 ELEC SWITCH HRA - see page 3.1.7
4 ELEC CONTROL HRA - see page 3.1.9
5 004-903337  |PLT OP-INSTR DECAL BELT HR 1
6 004-902739 |MNT MOTOR CNTRL HRA 1
7 002-902559 [SWITCH FOOT 2NO-2NC PG16F THREAD 1
8 001-902741 |PIN QR 3/8X5-1/2L CW RING 1
9 004-901902  |SHAFT CR 1-1/4X36L W-KEYWAY GTS300 1
10 004-902769 |CDSM 1-3/40DX.243W 5/8L 2
11 004-902734 |FRAME HOSE REEL 900GTS 1
12 017-902621 |PULLEY SDS 11.35 OD HUB 1
13 017-902583 |BSHG QD 1-1/4 SDS 1
14 001-702159  [BOLT 1/2X3-3/4 UNC PLD 4
15 001-700110 |[WSHR FLT 1/2 SAE PLD 16
16 017-703610 |BRG PLBLK 1-1/4 DUCTILE HSG 2
17 004-703607  |SHLD SHAFT/BRG MOD 2250-HR 1
18 001-701606  |[NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 4
19 001-902717 |BOLT 1/4X7/8 UNC KNURL PLSTC HD 4
20 004-703614  |KEY 1/4X1/4 2L 3
The following components may not be shown
001-701183 |[SCRW MACH 8-32X3/4 RHTHD 4
001-704503  |NUT LKG NYL 8-32 SS UNC 4
001-700093 |SCRW D/T 1/4-14X3/4 3/8HEX HD PLD 2
001-902773 |[SCRW THD FMG PLSTC SS 10-14X1/2L 4

HRV4000 Hose Reel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

HRV4000 Hose Reel

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

e e Belt Drive PAGE: 3.1.3
= 1
/_\ W
Q) B
k_/ S
6 Soseectd )
' ﬁf}:‘l‘? ._‘\-.:.. . :'.f:-'- 1
Al f#‘h "':"'. _ :-: l:::_:.aﬂ' .
- [} e
L] . o okt A ,'
TR | Skl ety |
N || s
| | |IF__| | i .I::l ¢ :!;r I||I
o o | &
(] v I-.]-- . | # II
21 22 23 24 25 - 2
" F ‘
'--I-I,:ﬂ‘;{ . . 5
19 18 17 = {
g A , -
20 19 C‘n}“ﬁ 16 ° 5
g e t{1s N ’
&% e, A f WEY) >
R = - = . B
2 | ¢ 13 2 N TR
o ! ]
12 . e <
f
12 _ |
g ¢ 1, (10 (9 AN @

(o

Belt Drive PAGE: 3.1.4
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 001-703408  |[INSERT THD 1/4 UNC RND BODY .027-.165 GRP 2
2 004-902759 |PNL BELT GUARD UPPER HRA 1
3 001-902760 |NUT CLP 1/4X20 4
4 001-700434 |BOLT 3/8X3/4 PLD GR5 10
5 012-902555 |GEARBOX HLCL WORM RTANG 60:1 56C.75HP IRONHORSE 1
6 001-700936  (WSHR LOCK 3/8 PLD 10
7 017-902565 [TRQ LMTR 1-1/8 SHAFT SGL SPR 50-10 FT LB 1
8 017-902864 |PULLEY B BELT 5.35 ODX1.906251D 1
9 001-700470 |BOLT 7/16X3-1/2 PLD GR5 1
10 004-902743 |ARM PIVOT HRA 2
11 004-902740 |DOM .8750D X.500ID 1-1/8L PNTD BLK 2
12 001-701716  [NUT LKG NYL 7/16 2
13 001-902566 |BOLT EYE 1/2X4X1IN OPEN 8L UNC 1
14 001-703313 |[NUTJAM 1/2 UNC PLD 4
15 001-700469 |BOLT 7/16X2-1/2 PLD GR5 1
16 001-700955 |BOLT 1/4X2 PLD GR5 1
17 001-700475 |BOLT 1/2X2-1/2 PLD GR5 1
18 017-902603 |PULLEY B BELT 3.25 OD INT BRG FLT-IDLER 1
19 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 2
20 001-701606  |[NUT LKG NYL 1/2 UNC PLD 1
21 005-902560 |LINAC 3IN STROKE 150LBS 12VDC 1
22 001-700129 |WSHR FLT 1/4 PLD 4
23 001-700956 |BOLT 1/4X1-1/2 PLD GR5 1
24 012-902602 |MOTOR DC 90V 1HP 56C 1
25 004-902738 |GUARD BELT LOWER HRA 1
26 012-902742 |BELT B71 HRA 6000 1
27 004-906426  |KEY 1/4X1/4 1-1/2L 1
28 006-702378 |SCRW SET 1/4-20X1/4 TRQ LMTR 1
The following components may not be shown
006-906553  |DISC SET 1-1/8IN TRQ LMTR

Belt Drive

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Belt Drive

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 1610-01 -
@nnmm 300 Flex Series
- Spool PAGE: 3.1.5
- \
’ .,‘l: ¥
L -' .
Lal ‘-»,".
. _-' X .' I-.‘. -
- ."' -
> . - Fy
L]
o L - 1 3
B *”
= o . 2
- #®
L]
5 4

ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 1610-01 -
S/N: Current

EiT¥ T Spool PAGE: 3.1.6
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 004-902735 |SPOOL HOSE REEL HRV3000/4000 1

2 004-902737 |RING OUTER CW 10HOLES 48 OD 2

3 001-704090 |BOLT CRG 3/8-16X1 UNC PLD 20

4 001-700719 |WSHR FLT 3/8 PLD 20

5 001-700721  [NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 20

Spool

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Spool

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 1610-01 - Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 1610-01 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/IN: Current @BHYAIH 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
ey Switch PAGE: 3.1.7 [ Thaw J Cure J Switch PAGE: 3.1.8
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-901427  |ENC 6X6 POLY CW WINDOW 1
2 001-703107 |NUT MSCR #10-32 HEX PLD 4
3 004-902581 |PLT BKG ELEC BOX 5-1/4IN SQ 1
4 006-702384 |PKG POTENTIOMETER S9111 1
5 002-902617  |BRKR CKT 10A PUSH TO RESET 1
6 004-902614  |FPLT HRA ELEC 1
7 002-904746  |SW 20A DPDT ON-ON 1
8 002-902615 |SW DPDT MOM ON-OFF-MOM ON SCRW TERM 1
9 002-701359  |SW TGL SPST 20A 125V SCRW TERM 1
10 002-702013  [TERM STRIP-12POLE 1
11 001-902648 |STANDOFF #10-32 MXF 3IN L BODY 4
12 002-704262  |CONN STRN/RLF 1/2 .24-.47 CE/CSA 3
13 002-704247 |CONNECTOR 1/2 90DEG FLEX NYL 1
14 002-701133 |LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
2 3 4 6 15 002-902609 |CONN STR-RLF 3/4 FOR 1/2 TEK CABLE 1
15 14 The following components may not be shown
001-702161 |WSHR LOCK #10 PLD 4
J Xy ‘&% 001-702953 |SCRW SH MET #6X3/4 PAN HD 2
o & o e s 001-704572 |SCRW MACH 10-32x3/8 SS UNF BTN HD 1/8HEX DR 4
" ; _
AT Neo=pl ). R
_— Y \ - .
12) 13 = " 1, 10 |9 @ @
% it
L &
12

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Switch Part No. 023-905852 Switch
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Control Panel

S/N: 1610-01 -

S/N: Current
PAGE: 3.1.9

i J

\\

3
ﬁﬁ »

@
N

_
N

N
N

AL
A A

N/

Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 1610-01 -
@Bﬂ'ﬂln 900 Flex Series S/N: Current
b Control Panel PAGE: 3.1.10
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 002-902562  |[ENC ELEC 11.75X9X3.5 POLYCARB 1
2 001-900608 |[SCRW SH MET #6X3/8 PAN HD SQ DR ZINC 18
3 005-902557 |MOTOR CONTROLLER 90VDC IRONHORSE 1
4 002-902561  [XFMR 120VAC-12VDC 72VA OUTPUT 1
5 002-902606  |[RELAY 12VDC DPDT FINDER SOLID-STATE 1
6 004-902624  |PLT BKG ELEC BOX 11.75X9 1
7 001-702953  [SCRW SH MET #6X3/4 PAN HD 2
8 002-702013 [TERM STRIP-12POLE 1
9 002-902609  [CONN STR-RLF 3/4 FOR 1/2 TEK CABLE 1
10 002-701133  [LOCKNUT 3/4 STL CONDUIT 1
11 006-904745  |FUSE ABC-15 SLO-BURN 1

Control

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Control

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure S/N: 161001 -

900 Flex Series
Manifold

S/N: Current
PAGE: 4.1.1

0O OQ

I

13

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Manifold PAGE: 4.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 1 1/2IN KAMLOCK MALE - see page 2.1.43
2 1 1/2IN KAMLOCK FEMALE - see page 2.1.43
3 004-902937 |MANF PIPE 1-1/2X27-3/4 8PORTX3/4 2
4 011-701518 |QC CPLR 3/4 BRS NPTF 8
5 011-701517 |QC NIPL 3/4 BRS NPTF 8
6 001-700622 |CLP MUF 1-7/8X3/8 BOLT ZINC PLD 4
7 004-902934  |BRKT MANF STND 8 PORT 2
8 001-902939 |PIN QR 3/8X3-1/2L CW RING 2
9 004-902933  [BRKT MANF MNT 8 PORT 2
10 001-700743 |BOLT 5/16X1 PLD GR5 4
11 001-700742 |WSHR FLT 5/16 PLD 8
12 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
13A 006-702958 |O-RING 3/4IN QC CPLR (.101) HANSEN 1
13B 006-704311 |O-RING 3/4IN QC CPLR (.141) PARKER & DIXON 1

Manifold Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Manifold

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Fuel Tank PAGE: 5.1.1
9 4
10 6
5
4 g M T‘-‘ - 5
oy f‘-_ - 8
- _ = 'y » ]
et E g
i - . "N— - B _.Q
: . ) .. L <4 1

Fuel Tank PAGE: 5.1.2

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902695 |TANK DSL OUTER 900GTS 1
2 011-703500 |CAP 2IN MPT NON-SPILL PRESS/VAC RLF GALV 1
3 012-902767 |GAUGE MECH FLOAT 58L 1-1/2 NPT 1
4 011-702625 |ADPTR 1/2 NPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 4
5 011-704706 [TEE 1/2 BRS 1
6 011-703574  |NIPL 1/2X1-1/2 BRS NPT 2
7 011-702594  |VLV 1/2 3-WAY BRS 2
8 011-702565 |NIPL COMB 1/2NPTX1/2HB BRS 1
9 011-903027 |ADPTR 1/2FPT X #6JIC 37DEG FLARE 1
10 011-900602 |ADPTR 90ELB 3/8MIJIC 37X1/2 MPT STL 1
11 002-902776  |SW FLOAT 53IN NC 1-1/4 NPT 1
12 004-902766  |ASSY FUEL DIP TUBE 58L 2

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Fuel Tank

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

=0

RYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

Trailer PAGE: 6.1.1
\i ™ (G 26 (25 27 (28
. " e.;.l’ !
h 3| 2 30 29 (32 33 (28 31
8 (9
' e B =] y

-
18 5y
. 17
i 16
24 = B
2
20

25 26

Trailer PAGE: 6.1.2
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 004-902659 |FRAME MAIN GTS9000-2 1
2 018-703352 |FEN ASSY TR6000-2 TRLR 2
3 012-903050 |WHEEL ASSY 235-80-16 8BLT LR-E O OFFSET 4
4 001-703428 |NUT WHEEL 9/16 UNF 32
5 004-903002 |[STONE GUARD 68L 2
6 001-703287 |PIN QUICK 1/4X2-1/2 RND LOOP 2
7 004-903006 |[SUPPORT STONE GUARD 2
8 001-701765 |BOLT 3/8X4 PLD GR5 2
9 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 2
10 004-907069 |BRKT BRKAWY SYS HOPKINS 20400 1
11 004-907070 |BREAKAWAY PKG HOPKINS 20400 1
12 001-703316 [BOLT 1/4X7/8 PLD GR5 7
13 001-700042 |NUT LKG NYL 1/4 UNC PLD 7
14 012-903131 |JACK TOP WIND 7000LB 10IN LIFT 1
15 001-702203 |BOLT 5/8X5 UNC PLD GR5 2
16 001-703306 |WSHR FLAT 5/8 PLT PLD 4
17 004-701955 |HITCH LUNETTE EYE 3 INCH 1
18 001-700950  [NUT LKG NYL 5/8 UNC PLD 2
19 001-901105 |BOLT 1/2X5 GR8 UNC PLD 2
20 001-700100 (WSHR FLT 1/2 PLT PLD 4
21 001-901106 |WSHR FLT 1/2 GR8 PLD 10
22 012-901107 |CHAIN SAF 3/8X35 CW LATCH-HOOK 1/2IN LINK 2
23 001-703279 |NUT LKG UNITORQUE 1/2 UNC PLD 2
24 002-901215 |BOX JUNCTION TRLR ELEC 7 POLE 1
25 002-703321 |GROM LAMP 2-1/2 INCH 9
26 002-903030 |LIGHT AMBER CLEARANCE 2.5IN LED 4
27 010-703334 |MNT CLEARANCE LIGHT TRLR 2
28 002-903031 |[LIGHT RED CLEARANCE 2.5IN LED 5
29 001-700822 |BOLT 5/16X2 PLD GR5 4
30 001-700741 |NUT LKG NYL 5/16 UNC PLD 4
31 002-701961  |LIGHT LICENSE PLT 1
32 002-903033 |GROM LAMP 6IN OVAL 2
33 002-903032  |LIGHT TAIL OVAL 6IN LED 2
34 001-700960 |BOLT 3/8X1-1/4 PLD GR5 8
35 001-700721 |NUT LKG NYL 3/8 UNC PLD 8
36 001-703307 |BOLT CRG 5/16X3/4 UNC PLD GR5 4
37 004-703335 |MUD GD 10X10 2
38 004-703336 |PLT MUD GD MNT TR6000-2 2
39 001-703308 |NUT FLG 5/16 UNC PLD 4
40 012-903465 |AXLE #12 TORFLEX 22.5DEG UP 7000LB TRK WD=83 2
Contact Dryair Parts Dept. for Diamond plated fenders

Trailer

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Trailer

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




ZDORYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure J

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 8.1.1

“ CORYAIR

Greenthaw™ systems by DRYAIR

> o

reenthaw

MAaXIMmIZINg YOur energy

EZORYAIR

) y GreenThaw

maximizing your energy

* y4SODOBTS © " 900 GTS Flex

www.drvair.ca vwww.drvair.ca

o
°FLEX ' [m@Em

reenthaw

TV LN Wasr S nargy

y GreenThaw

maximizing your energy

RN TN Hoses and Fuel Lines PAGE: 7.1.1
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
DANFOSS TO AIR PRE HTR
1 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 33IN
AIR PRE HTR TO RETURN PLUMBING
2 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 75IN
DANFOSS TO FUEL PRE HTR
3 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 100IN
FUEL PRE HTR TO RETURN PLUMBING
4 013-702633 |HOSE 3/8 RED 44IN
GLY TANK TO HE SUPPLY PLUMBING
5 013-702634 |HOSE 1/2 RED 12IN
PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE TO RETURN PLUMBING
6 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 15IN
GLYCOL FILL HOSE
7 013-702635 |HOSE 3/4 RED 48IN
SUPPLY PLUMBING TO TEMP DANFOSS
8 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 10IN
GLY PRE HTR TO HE
9 013-702636 |HOSE 1 RED 39IN
4 WAY VALVE TO REAR MANIFOLD (SUPPLY)
10 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/21D SUCTION WIRE HELIX 57IN
4 WAY VALVE TO REAR MANIFOLD (RETURN)
11 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 54IN
4 WAY VALVE TO FRONT MANIFOLD (SUPPLY)
12 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 80IN
4 WAY VALVE TO FRONT MANIFOLD (RETURN)
13 013-704064 |HOSE 1-1/2ID SUCTION WIRE HELIX 88IN
HE SUPPLY PLUMBING TO PUMP INLET
14 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 36IN
PUMP OUTLET TO SUPPLY PLUMBING
15 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 8IN
4 WAY VALVE TO RETURN PLUMBING
16 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 10IN
RETURN PLUMBING TO HE RETURN
17 013-700267 |HOSE 2 VERSIFLO CW WIRE HELIX 7IN
FUEL LINES
18 004-903168 |FUEL LINE 3/8X60IN STR/90DEG #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
19 004-903169 |FUEL LINE 3/8X83IN STR/90DEG #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
20 004-903170 |FUEL LINE 3/8X103IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
21 004-903171 |FUEL LINE 3/8X110IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
22 004-903172 |FUEL LINE 3/8X153IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
23 004-903173 |FUEL LINE 3/8X160IN #6JIC FEM SWVL ENDS 1
24 004-901047 |FUEL LINE 3/8X53IN #6JICF 37DEG STR SWVL 1

Hoses and Fuel Lines

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1A 003-900483 |DECAL GREENTHAW BY DRYAIR 15.8X3.8 3
1B 003-906401 |DECAL DRYAIR 16X2.48 (1899 TO CURRENT) 3
2A 003-902022 |DECAL GREENTHAW 44X7.5 3
2B 003-906359 |DECAL GREENTHAW 44X8.625 (1899-CURRENT) 3
3A 003-902162 |DECAL GTS900 16.75 X 3.25 4
3B 003-906459 |DECAL 900GTS FLEX 28-1/4L (1899-CURRENT) 4
4A 003-901009 |DECAL WWW.DRYAIR.CA 21.75X2.18 2
4B 003-906443 |DECAL WWW.DRYAIR.CA 22L (1899-CURRENT) 2
5A 003-900478 |DECAL GREENTHAW 58.5X10 1
5B 003-906451 |DECAL GREENTHAW 58L (1899-CURRENT) 1

6 003-903121 |DECAL FLEX BLK 2-3/4X12IN (START TO BEFORE PS1899) 4
7 003-906741 |DECAL QR OP MAN 900 FLEX 1
8 003-906862 |DECAL QR VIDEOS 900GTS FLEX 1

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




EZDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

PAGE: 8.1.2

EZDRYAIR

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current

||||||||||

Z | HEAT TRAMSFER
FLLID LEVEL

1S R D A R
P | AT T

CALOPORTEUR

(R TS T

3

- WM LN TR, Tkl Y S PRI WP O U B
LEE e TR T e ]

S T e Y TEL

NIVEAL OE FLLADE LTI TR T ST LS ) VT T

220 VOLTS

DO KOT ADJEST!
NAIUSTET PRS!

7 g8

= CAUTION!

T HOT /| CHAUD GLYCOL

L_as 5]
Y L, LN
BT [ O Y O TR T
= ol m
P T S

: ARETIGULATE B 'WRDER HLOGH F LS

LT LA DL L AT RO PO

al d s [ s TP

B

B AR <
A5AL" AL R Ry L P MR L
A i

@:t:"‘“ﬂﬂﬂﬂhn

E E E — + ® & = @B @ < #

'|vT'F||'|"|I-'|“:‘I TION: |

EHT OFT AL '

3

Decals PAGE: 8.1.3
1 l" i e | 3 4 ' rmessUmienT
| A e ' | OIL BURNER
iy ¥ ETJ%* |
! =t m'lll—'"l_l
5 su Ter DIESELLIGHT il BURNER E T

DIESEL FUEL ONLY

:Ilu--_; s ol . FPORR-ERE N, WO I, Y- OO

T O, 1RO

| A Sewe | R ATTENTON |

A1 P | TR O TR B,
P L AR PO iy, R e il
Wiyt

—

DIESEL SEULEMENT

CLLSE VALWES FOR OPERAT IDH WITH
FETEMOED GLYEOL FAESERYODIR
FZAMEZ LEE WAHNEE POUR SEPL O TATICH
| MEC RESERVDIR LONS DUREE TE SUYGOL

LTI HIHIE E BRE PO BE TP
HNTLOMAE FRME TRALSR DT

IEE LT PR VS mRe e s
R PR I PRARSEEL IR

= L
B 1D}
e
=y,

LA
5 S
e
T
@ BTN

Lt

i
3P &
is A HTATHR

—

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-700159  |DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
2 003-701454 |DECAL HTF FLUID LEVELS 1
3 003-700162 |DECAL DNGR 220V 1
4 003-700172 |DECAL DO NOT AD)J 4
5 003-702653 |DECAL DIFFUSION TAPE 1IN X 6IN 1
6 003-702430 |DECAL FUEL/WATER FLTR MOD 2100 1
7 003-702437 |DECAL CAUTION SPLY HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
8 003-701455 |DECAL ELEC 4WIRE HOOKUP 1
9 003-702438 |DECAL CAUTION RETURN HOT GLY MOD 2100 1
10 003-702656 |DECAL VINYL XTERM 1-4 RO1 1
11 003-702657 |DECAL VINYL XTERM HNN11-8 R02 1
12 003-903035 |TAPE WHITE REFLECTIVE 2X12IN 4 FT
13 003-903036  |TAPE RED6-WHITE6 REFLECTIVE 2IN 29 FT

i b —
@ @ f..a:i w7l @ E _
:-":-"':-"-'- ._'.:_“- - - : i i e T T T Tam—
= L  ep————
TaEe 3 : =1
....... | G A ! | o]
e = T | St s
= s = _.:_.E-:m” - s L -

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-702729 |DECAL FUEL PRESS ARROW MOD 2100 1
2 003-703323 |DECAL MADE IN CANADA 1.5x3 1
3 003-703332  |TAPE RED REFLECTIVE 2IN 2FT
4 003-703772 |DECAL DSL/LT OIL BURNER ID 1
5 003-703775 |DECAL BURNER DSL/LT OIL MOD USED ON 1
6 003-900455 |DECAL DSL FUEL ONLY 4.5X2.5 1
7 003-900786 |DECAL FOR LIFTING ENCLOSURE OFF ONLY 4
8 003-901162 |DECAL NOT FOR LIFTING OR TIE DOWN 6
9 003-901187 |DECAL ATTN CLOSE VLVS 1
10 003-902460 |DECAL GEN FUEL CONNECTIONS 1
11 003-902610 |DECAL NON CERTIFIED-PRESS VESSEL 4.50X4.50 1
12 003-903048 |DECAL VLV POSITION AUX FUEL 1
13 003-903057  |DECAL 3-WAY FUEL VLV 900GTS 1

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 8.1.5

BATTEH HEATER | CZHAIEFE B

ATTENTION
i, J."'\u- -:':-.l'nl'rhllu- I-I LI L B WA=

I"\-\. LALE

@Bﬂ”ln Central Mobile Enclosure SIN: 161001 -
900 Flex Series S/IN: Current
LT b Decals PAGE: 8.1.4
1 2 3 4
. ‘ .oJ-"“F'h“ TAMK MUST BE
[ 4 &': EMFTIED BEFORE
- i | FLOW REVERSER | TRAMSPORT
P -":., .I.I:| ::-::ﬂ.-:-ul:;rm: (EVEESELIN BE LU | WITHIN
I " _ll AN A D
5 E — e, P —
i H_I EII —
b =T I 1 |
iE
E @ E““E&E.E‘-!-TLEEEEEH“‘E
E - ,IE'_ _E
: o B :
E o ‘
— :
| amawmame Fl
:a e, e E
"I ELEREEEELREARAL AR AN I'II‘
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-903080 DECAL AUX TANK CONN 1
2 003-903278 DECAL FLOW REV DO NOT ADJ 1
3 003-903279 DECAL HOSE REEL MAX LOOP LENGTH 2
4 003-904737 DECAL TANK MUST BE EMPTIED 1
5 003-903336 DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG 1
6 003-903338 DECAL TROUBLESHOOTING MOD 2100 DG FR 1
DECAL ELEC SCHEM MOD 2100-0900 FLEX A421 CW LED FL
7A 003-903341 (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
7B 003-905062 DECAL ELEC SCHEM MOD 2100-0900 FLEX A421 (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
8 003-905289 DECAL BURNER LOCKOUT 1
9 003-906384 DECAL GLYCOL SAFETY 1

. 7 ? ‘9)
| DIESEL PROPANE "‘EH&AL‘
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1A 003-902830 |DECAL BRKR IDENT MOD 2100 GTS (SN: 161001 - 165305) 1
1B 003-702431 |DECAL BRKR IDENT MOD 2100 DSL (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
1C 003-906448 |DECAL BRKR IDENT 90O0FLEX (SN: 178001 - Current) 1
2A 003-702434 |DECAL GAUGE PNL C/W INFO MOD 2100 1
2B 003-906449 |DECAL GAUGE PNL INFO 900FLEX 1
3A 003-900739 |DECAL IND LIGHTS SWITCHES MOD 600GTS 1
3B 003-906452 |DECAL IND LIGHTS SWITCHES 900FLEX 1
4A 003-900740 |DECAL START UP DAILY CHECK MOD GTS600 1
4B 003-906453 |DECAL CNTRL PNL 900FLEX 1
5 003-906839 |DECAL ATTN BNR COVER INSTALLED FRENCH ONLY 1
6 003-906823 |DECAL GND SYMBOL 1
7 003-906842 |DECAL DIESEL 2-1/2X1 2
8 003-905267 |DECAL PROPANE 3X1-1/4 2
9 003-905268 |DECAL NATURAL GAS 3X1-1/4 2

Decals Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023

Decals

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023




Central Mobile Enclosure
900 Flex Series

Decals

ZDORYAIR

| Thaw J Cure

S/N: 161001 -
S/N: Current
PAGE: 8.1.6

EZDRYAIR

9 SAFETY FIRST
u:ﬂl

LI DANGER

s b
P T

aETIp maTarh
B A

b Eem

[ OPERATING DTG THOAS
5 ) = 6 ATTE HTIO HT 7
AWARMIMNG! A ATTENTIOMN!
E W3 OF ELECTERD §H G0 ALICHER OF CHSE FLECT RGO
S A T BTG 402 £ ned 6 L8 TERE.
r-n-'.':'n'::.u i sl e
10
MADE
g EAMﬁ.I:IIr;
FABRICOLE
AU CANADA
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 003-906374 |DECAL DRYAIR 9-5/8L 1-1/2W NEW BLUE 1
2 003-906375 |DECAL CNTRL FPLATE HRA NEW BLUE 1
3 003-700159 |DECAL SAFETY FIRST 1
4 003-702207 |DECAL DANGER DO NOT OPERATE 1
5 003-902715 |DECAL OPR INSTR HRA 1
6 003-903397 |DECAL EXT CORD USE 1
7 003-702648 |DECAL DANGER 110V 1
8 003-903355 |DECAL WARNING EXT CORD SHOCK 1
9 003-703323 |DECAL MADE IN CANADA 1.5x3 1
10 003-902714 |DECAL ELEC SCHEM HRA 1
11 003-906754 |DECAL QR OP MAN HOSE REEL 1

Part No. 023-905852
Rev. 03 04-18-2023



EZDRYAIR

| Thaw J Cure |

Central Mobile Enclosure 900 GTS Flex Series Part No. 023 20°8~2
S/N:161001 - Current



